
 
 

 
Snohomish County Council 

 
Committee: Conservation, Sustainability, and Recreation Analyst:   Nicole Gorle  
ECAF:    2021-0970   
Motion: 21-426      Date: December 6, 2021 
 
Consideration:  
 
The Executive’s Office requests Council consider approving proposed Motion 19-385, which 
would approve and authorize Amendment No. 2 to the agreement with Charles H. Montage for 
consultation and legal representation regarding Centennial Trail legal rights.  
 
Background:  
In 2013, Snohomish County began the process of purchasing a 12-mile portion of the Eastside 
Rail Corridor from the Port of Seattle between the cities of Snohomish and Woodinville.  In March 
20161, the Snohomish County Council approved the County’s purchase of the property via Motion 
16-117.  
Recognizing a need for specialized legal advice and representation related to property rights 
associated with the rail corridor, the County contracted with Charles H. Montange for legal 
services. 
There have been two contracts with Charles Montage for legal services on this matter. The first 
one was executed on March 27, 2018 and was for advice and representation regarding its rights, 
obligations, and potential options in connection with the rail corridor. This contract had one 
amendment and the grand total do not exceed amount was $65,000. The contract expired on 
December 31, 2018. 
On February 11, 2019, a new contract was executed by the Prosecuting Attorney to continue 
services by Charles Montage. Thus far, two council adopted amendments to the new contract 
with the grand total do not exceed amount thus far being $165,000. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

            
 

 
1 http://snohomish.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=4995&meta_id=315835# 

Action Date Agreement Motion
Do Not 

Exceed Amount
Expires Approval Authority Source

03.27.2018 Original - $15,000 Dec. 31, 2018 Executive Attachment 1
07.25.2018 Amendment 18-232 $50,000 Council Attachment 1

02.11.2019 NEW AGREEMENT - $10,000 Dec. 31, 2020 Prosecuting Attorney Attachment 2
05.06.2019 Amendment 1 19-124 $75,000 Council Attachment 3
12.04.2019 Amendment 2 19-385 $80,000 Council Attachment 4
12.08.2020 Attachment 5
Pending Amendment 3 21-426 $50,000 Dec. 31, 2022 Council ECAF 2021-0970

One year time extension approved by Parks Director

Contract with Charles Montange for Legal Services - Centennial Trail Legal Rights

Original Contract Total 

New Agreement Total

Grant Total on Contracts with Mr. 
Montange for Centennial Trail Legal 

NEW Contract

$65,000

Original Contract

$215,000

$280,000

http://snohomish.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=4995&meta_id=315835


Page 2 of 2 
 

Current Proposal: 
Scope:  
Motion 21-426 approves Amendment No. 3 to the February 11th agreement by: 
 1. Increasing the do not exceed amount by $50,000; and 
 2. Extending the contract to December 31, 2022.  
This amendment will allow the County to continue receiving legal advice and representation from 
Mr. Montange related to the Eastside Rail Corridor.   
Amount: $50,000 
Duration: Execution – December 31, 2022 
2021 Budget: Yes  
Future Budget Impact: Yes, with the time extension, a portion of the $50,000 may be used in 
2022. 
Handling:  Urgent 
Approved-as-to-form: n/a 
Risk Management:  n/a 
Executive Recommendation: Approve 
Attachment:   
 Attachment 1 – Amendment #1 to Original Contract 
 Attachment 2 – New Contract 
 Attachment 3 – Amendment #1 to New Contract 
 Attachment 4 – Amendment #2 to New Contract 
Amendments: None 
Request: Move to GLS on December 15th for Council to consider taking action. 
 



 LOG NUMBERS 
 BGT.  , 7/5/18      CEO 200670088 , 7/6/18 

EXECUTIVE/COUNCIL APPROVAL FORM 
MANAGEMENT ROUTING: TO:  
EXECUTIVE Dave Somers 

 
 SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

DEPUTY EXECUTIVE Marcia Isenberg   
EXEC. DIRECTOR Ken Klein   
DEPT. DIRECTOR Tom Teigen  EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION: 
DEPARTMENT Parks and Recreation  X Approve  No Recommendation 
DIV. MGR. Russ Bosanko   Further Processing 
DIVISION Park Capital and Operations   Requested By  
ORIGINATOR Kye Iris   
DATE July 3, 2018 EXT. 6623  Ken Klein  7/6/18 
 Executive Office Signature 
 CEO Staff Review   Cep  7/6/18 
 Received at Council Office DLE  1:20 p.m.  07/06/18 
DOCUMENT TYPE: 

 BUDGET ACTION:  GRANT APPLICATION 
  Emergency  Appropriation  ORDINANCE 
  Supplemental  Appropriation   Amendment  to  Ord. #  
  Budget  Transfer  PLAN 

X CONTRACT:   OTHER – Interlocal Agreement  
  New                                                                                         
 X Amendment 
DOCUMENT / AGENDA TITLE: 
Amendment to Agreement for Legal Consultation Services 

PPROVAL AUTHORITY: EXECUTIVE  COUNCIL X 
CITE BASIS        SCC 3.04.190 

HANDLING: NORMAL  EXPEDITE X URGENT  DEADLINE DATE  

PURPOSE:   
To retain expert legal consultation and representation before administrative bodies, tribunals, boards and/or 
courts regarding Centennial Trail South property rights, legal rights and obligations related to the rail corridor in 
preparation for continuing to move forward with the Centennial South trail design. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND: 
Snohomish County purchased a rail corridor from the Port of Seattle March 17, 2016.  The underlying property rights 
associated with the rail corridor vary from warranty deeds to right of way easements.  The County is seeking an opinion 
regarding the reversionary rights of the corridor in order to determine what is required prior to building a trail within the 
active rail corridor. The corridor was acquired subject to third party property rights which allow a freight and excursion train 
operation within the corridor.  The County is seeking  expert legal advice and representation regarding its rights, obligtions, 
and potential options in connection with a rail corrdor as it relates to the future trail plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: 



EXPEND:  FUND,  AGY,  ORG,  ACTY,  OBJ,  AU CURRENT YR 
((2018) 

2ND YR  3rd YR    

  309-51094804426599    $50,000.00    
    

      $50,000.00       
 
REVENUE:  FUND,  AGY,  ORG,  REV,  SOURCE CURRENT YR 2ND YR   
       
    

TOTAL      $     

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES:    

Within current budget utilizing revenue from 
REET 2 

 
BUDGET REVIEW:  Analyst JW  Administrator  NK  Recommend Approval X  
 

CONTRACT  INFORMATION: 
ORIGINAL  CONTRACT #   AMOUNT $15,000.00 
AMENDMENT X CONTRACT #   AMOUNT $50,000.00 

CONTRACT PERIOD: 
 ORIGINAL Start 3/19/2018   End         
 AMENDMENT Start 7/5/2018  End TBD 
CONTRACT / PROJECT TITLE: 
Amendment to Agreement for Legal Consultation Services 

CONTRACTOR NAME  & ADDRESS (City/State only):  
Charles H. Montange   
426 NW 162nd St., Seattle, WA  98177  
 
APPROVED: 

 RISK MANAGEMENT  Yes  No N/A   
Amendment 

Only 

COMMENTS  

 
PROSECUTING ATTY - AS TO FORM: Yes X No  

 

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW / COMMENTS: 
 
ELECTRONIC ATTACHMENTS :   
G:\ECAF\Council\20067088_ECAF.doc 
G:\ECAF\Council\20067088_Motion.docx 
G:\ECAF\Council\20067088_Amendment.pdf 
  
  

NON-ELECTRONIC ATTACHMENTS:  
Agreement for Legal Consutlation Services 
 

  
  


































	2021-0970 Staff Report
	2021-0970 Attachment 1
	2021-0970 - Attachment 1 - Amendment to Original Contract
	2021-0970 - Attachment 1

	2021-0970 Attachment 2
	2021-0970 Attachment 3
	2021-0970 - Attachment 3 - Amendment #1 to Contract
	2021-0970 - Attachment 3

	2021-0970 Attachment 4
	2021-0970 - Attachment 4 - Amendment #2 to Contract
	2021-0970 - Attachment 4

	2021-0970 Attachment 5



